

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/18/2020 1:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98985-1
King County Superior Court No. 20-2-01420-6 SEA

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE FAMILY OF DAMARIUS BUTTS, et al.

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DOW CONSTANTINE, in his official capacity as
King County Executive, et al.

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS**

EDGAR G. SARGENT (WSBA #28283)
DANIEL J. SHIH (WSBA #37999)
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 516-3861

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Community Organizations

ANTOINETTE M. DAVIS (WSBA # 29821)
NANCY TALNER (WSBA #11196)
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington*

Amici curiae, a group of twenty-five organizations (the “Community Organizations”), respectfully move to file an *amicus curiae* brief pursuant to RAP 10.6(a). The subject brief is attached.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. Inquests provide a necessary public forum to address the crisis of police violence against people of color.3

 1. The history of unchecked use of excessive and lethal force by police against communities of color establishes the need for public accountability.3

 2. Public support for a robust inquest process in King County is overwhelming.....5

 3. Issues raised by the Obet, Butts, and Lyles cases demonstrate the importance of inquests.6

 B. Inquests have always provided a public forum for the examination of all types of potentially lethal dangers, including dangers posed by police and other officials.7

 1. Government and business policies that contribute to a death have long been the subject of inquests.....8

 2. In determining the cause of a police-involved death and whether it was occasioned by criminal means, an inquest may appropriately consider the full picture of the cause of death, including police policy and police training.....11

3.	Prohibiting the inquest jury from addressing police policy eliminates an important path for reform.	13
C.	Robust inquest procedures are in the public interest and do not impinge on any rights of those involved in the killing.	15
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burke v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 940 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Miranda v. Sims</i> , 98 Wn. App. 898 (2000)	19
<i>Roach v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 804 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Eberharter</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 144 (1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. Ellsworth</i> , 460 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Scully</i> , 225 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1955).....	16
